currency denominated transactions.

Bank’s methodology of digitising the foreign currency position includes the use of standard method when

calculating the capital adequacy ratio and application of internal stress tests/sensitivity analysis.

The Bank’s publicly announced foreign exchange bid rates as of the date of the financial statements and for

the last five business days prior to that date:

(All exchange rates below are presented in full TL)  USD EUR

Foreign exchange rates  41.5068 48.7512

1. Bid rate 41.4984 48.6479

2. Bid rate 41.4179 48.3509

3. Bid rate 41.3950 48.6070

4. Bid rate 41.3726 48.6935

5. Bid rate 41.3375 48.7644

Arithmetic average – 30 days 41.2434 48.3702

Foreign exchange rates as of prior period 35.2803 36.7362

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

The effects (excluding tax effects) of 10% change of TL against the foreign currencies below on the equity

and profit or loss are presented below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,

remain constant.

Change in Currency Rate Effect on Profit and Loss Effect on Equity

Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period

USD 10% decrease (11,290) (512) (11,447) (657)

USD 10% increase 11,290 512 11,447 657

EUR 10% decrease (3,690) (4,828) (3,690) (4,828)

EUR 10% increase 3,690 4,828 3,690 4,828

Other FC 10% decrease (87) - (87) -

Other FC 10% increase 87 - 87 -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PASHA YATIRIM BANK A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

30

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL POSITION AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

II. EXPLANATIONS ON CURRENCY RISK (Continued)

Current Period EURO USD Other FC Total

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents (Cash in vault, effectiveness, money in

transfer and cheques purchased) and Balances with the Central Bank